





May 26, 1995

Lance H. Olson

Olson, Hagel, Fong, Leidigh,

  Waters & Fishburn

555 Capitol Mall, Ste. 1425

Sacramento, CA  95814







Re:  Your Request for Advice








Our File No. A-95-154

Dear Mr. Olson:


You have requested advice on behalf of Auburn Manor Holding Corporation concerning the campaign disclosure provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  

QUESTION


In March of 1995, Auburn Manor Holding Corporation ("Auburn Manor") forgave a campaign loan in excess of $10,000 it made to John Garamendi and his controlled committee for Insurance Commissioner.  Must the loan forgiveness be counted in determining whether Auburn Manor is required to file a special odd-year campaign report for the first quarter of 1995?

CONCLUSION


Because Mr. Garamendi was no longer an elected state officer at the time the loan was forgiven, the contribution would not be counted for purposes of determining whether the special odd-year campaign report must be filed.

FACTS


Mr. Garamendi served as Insurance Commissioner through January 2, 1995.  In March of 1995, Auburn Manor forgave a campaign loan it made during a prior year to Mr. Garamendi and his controlled committee.  The loan forgiveness was in excess of $10,000, which qualified Auburn Manor as a major donor committee for 1995.  

ANALYSIS


Section 84202.7 requires the filing of a quarterly campaign disclosure statement (a "special odd-year report") by any committee pursuant to Section 82013 which makes contributions totaling $5,000 or more to elected state officers or their controlled committees during the first and third quarters of any odd-numbered year.  (Section 82024.)  By virtue of having forgiven loans totaling $10,000 or more, Auburn Manor has qualified as a major donor committee for 1995.  (Sections 82013(c), 82015.)


The term "elected state officer" is defined in Section 82021 to mean:


...any person who holds an elective state office or

has been elected to an elective state office but

has not yet taken office.  A person who is appointed

to fill a vacant elective state office is an elected

state officer.

"Elective state office" includes the office of Insurance Commissioner.  (Section 82024.)


Although Mr. Garamendi continued to hold the office of Insurance Commissioner for the first two days of 1995, he was no longer holding that office when Auburn Manor forgave the loan.  Therefore, the loan forgiveness need not be counted for purposes of determining if Auburn Manor must file a special odd-year report for the first quarter of 1995.


If you have any questions concerning this letter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely,







Steven G. Churchwell







General Counsel







By:
Carla Wardlow








Division Chief








Technical Assistance Division

